 P r e s t r e s s  T e c h n o l o g y
Product Research and Development
Technical Research on Fatigue Resistance and Durability
of OVM250 Parallel Strand Cable System
Yongjiu Huang, Yunyou Yan, Fangwei Huang, Huaping Li, Lei Qin and Yiqing Zou *
 Liuzhou OVM Machinery Co., Ltd. Liuzhou, Guangxi, China
* Correspondence: zouyq@ovm.cn
Abstract: With the development of modern long-span cable-stayed bridges, due to the parallel strand cable

found in Table 3.
Table 3. List of main fatigue tests
No. Type Code
Fatigue
stress
limit
Fatigue stress
amplitude
(MPa)
Testing
organization
Year
1 OVM250-31 PTI 0.45GUTS 200 CTL (USA) 2006
2 OVM250-55 CIP 0.45GUTS 200 CTL (USA) 2009
3 OVM250-37 fib 0.45GUTS 200 CTL (USA) 2011
4 OVM250-109 fib 0.45GUTS 200 CTL (USA) 2011
5 OVM250-27 JT/T771 0.45GUTS 200 China 2011
6 OVM250-139 CIP/fib 0.45GUTS 250 CTL (USA) 2012
7 OVM250-156 fib 0.45GUTS 200 CTL (USA) 2013
8 OVM250-73 fib 0.45GUTS 200 CTL (USA) 2017
9 OVM250-37 CIP 0.45GUTS 200 CSSRC (China) 2017
10 OVM250-55 CIP 0.45GUTS 200 CTL (USA) 2018
11 OVM250-61 CIP 0.45GUTS 200 CTL (USA) 2018
12 OVM250-15 PTI 0.45GUTS 200 CSSRC (China) 2018
13 OVM250-55 fib 0.45GUTS 200 CTL (USA) 2019
14 OVM250-61 fib 0.45GUTS 200 CTL (USA) 2019
15 OVM280-55 CIP/fib 0.45GUTS 280 CSSRC (China) 2019
16 OVM250-22 PTI 0.45GUTS 200 CSSRC (China) 2020
17 OVM250-55 PTI 0.45GUTS 200 CSSRC (China) 2020
18 OVM250-55 PTI 0.45GUTS 200 CSSRC (China) 2021
The fatigue tests cover a large range of representative stay cables, in which the
cable of 139 strands has successfully passed 2 million load cycles fatigue test of upper
stress 0.45GUTS with stress amplitude of 250MPa (the test setup shown in figure 4),
which is much higher than the stress amplitude specified in CIP, fib, and PTI.
Figure 4. Fatigue test setup of the OVM250 anchorage system
4.4. Corrosion Protection Performance of the OVM250 PSC
Generally, cable-stayed bridges are built for crossing rivers, oceans, coastal har-
bors or mountain valleys etc. The application of stay cable system is basically in high-
humidity environment, and the anti-corrosion of stay cables is particularly important.
In accordance with bridge design requirements, the design life of cable-stayed
bridges are usually more than 100 years. In the service life of the bridge, stay cables
are allowed to be replaced once or twice, and the required design life of the stay cable
system shall be more than 50 or 30 years. Based on international recommendations,
high-performance corrosion protection is applied to the OVM250 PSC system.
4.4.1. Individual corrosion protection of strands
Following the “Reference system” defined in fib recommendations, in free
length, the strands are protected by three complementary corrosion protection barri-